ACT 157

H. B. NO. 657

A Bill for an Act Relating to Reimbursement to the City and County of Honolulu under Section 70-111, Hawaii Revised Statutes, for the Cost of General and Sewer Improvements in the Various Improvement Districts of the City and County of Honolulu and Making Appropriation therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The sum of \$1,178,310.94 is hereby appropriated out of moneys in the treasury from general obligation bond funds, to reimburse the City and County of Honolulu under the provisions of Section 70-111, Hawaii Revised Statutes, for payments made by it as assessments on lands for the cost of general improvements and sewer improvements constructed within the various improvement districts of the City and County of Honolulu. The director of finance is authorized to issue general obligation bonds of the State in the amount of \$1,178,310.94 for the purpose of this Act.

PROJECT NAME AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT	OWNERS	REIMBURSABLE AMOUNT
	p.m.	
GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS		

Kiwila Street, Palolo Ave.

State of Hawaii

\$ 1,031.31

PROJECT NAME AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT	OWNERS	REIMBURSABLE AMOUNT
to Tenth Ave., Palolo Valley. Improvement District 142	Hawaii Housing Authority (Palolo Valley Homes)	
	State of Hawaii	\$ 3,383.30
Aipaako & Kunawai Improvement District 148	State of Hawaii	9,468.31
	State of Hawaii	33,720.16
Pawaa Kai, Improvement	State of Hawaii	
District 153	Hawaii Housing Authority (Kalakaua Homes)	9,131.71
Akaka Place, Improvement		
District 163	Lin Yee Chung Chinese Cemetery	6,258.60
Bingham & Kaialiu Streets Improvement District 151 Waimea-Pupukea Water	Church of the Crossroads	6,629.52
System, Kookauloa Improvement District 166 Houghtailing Street, King Street to School Street,	State of Hawaii	1,379.28
Kapalama, Improvement District 161	Roman Catholic Church	24,271.02
Palolo Valley, Improvement District 152	Apostolic Faith Church Bethel Missionary Baptist	586.01
	Church	1,411.70
	Honpa Hongwanji Mission	
	of Hawaii	596.40
	Kaimuki Evangelical Church Palolo Valley Church of	4,631.62
	Christ	863.38
	Protestant Episcopal Church Palolo Chinese Home	1,508.63
	Board of Home Missions and Church Extension of the Methodist Episcopal	9,466.32
	Church Div. of National Missions of the Board of Missions of the	2,619.51
	Methodist Church	1,113.62
	Roman Catholic Church	3,656.19

PROJECT NAME AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT	OWNERS	REIMBURSABLE AMOUNT
	State of Hawaii,	
	Hawaii Housing Authority	
	(Palolo Valley Homes)	\$ 57,981.97
	State of Hawaii	85,573.46
Kahaluu Cutoff Road,		
Likelike Highway to		
Northerly Boundary of		
Ahuimanu, Koolaupoko,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Improvement District 162	State of Hawaii	
	(Hawaii State Hospital)	106,486.24
Kapalama - Unit III,		
Improvement District 167	State of Hawaii	43,992.35
University Avenue,		
Improvement District 169	State of Hawaii	155,245.30
•	Church of the Crossroads	3,765.04
	Our Redeemer Evangelical	2,281.39
	Lutheran Church of	,
	Hawaii	
	Young Men's Christian	
	Ass'n. of Honolulu	3,665.23
	Board of Home Missions	
	and Church Extension	
	of the Methodist	
	Episcopal Church	1,676.35
	Division of National	
	Missions of the Board	
	of Missions of the	
	Methodist Church	1,245.60
	Pacific and Asian Affairs	
	Council	3,055.01
Waihee Road, Improvement		
District 178	Pali View Baptist	
	Church and Hawaii	
	Baptist Convention	2,788.32
	Methodist Church	2,064.12
Wahiawa Business Section,	State of Hawaii	50,374.99
Improvement District 181	Central Oahu Christian	,
-	Church	830.56
	Holloway Trust (Wahiawa	
	Hospital Ass'n)	37,472.85
Lunalilo Home Road,		
Improvement District 186	Lunalilo Trust	13,108.12
Kalihi-Kai, Improvement		,
District 183	State of Hawaii	6,215.03
	United States of America	237,228.14
282		

PROJECT NAME AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT	OWNERS	REIMBURSABLE AMOUNT
Alaneo Street, I.D 190	State of Hawaii	\$ 44,843.78
South King Street, Pensacola Street to Punahou Street,	State of Hawaii, Dept. of Agriculture	22,611.49
Improvement District No. 198	State of Hawaii, Dept. of Accounting and	
Keolu Drive, From the	General Services Hawaiian Association of	15,777.32
Vicinity of the Shopping Center to Kalanianaole	Seventh Day Adventists Roman Catholic Bishop of	870.16
Highway, Improvement District No. 202	Honolulu	20,727.13
SEWER IMPROVEMENTS		
Kailua Sewers, Sec. I,	Division of National	
Kailua, I.D 154	Missions of the Board of Missions of the	
	Methodist Church	400.00
	Makiki Christian Church	200.00
Kaneohe Sewers, Sec. III,		
Kaneohe, I.D 156	Division of National	
	Missions of the Board	
	of Missions of the Methodist Church	4 142 40
	The New Light of the	4,143.40
	Living God Church of	
	Kaneohe	600.00
Kalihi-Uka Sewers, Sec. IV,		
Kalihi Valley, I.D 159	Saint Anthony Homes	18,056.56
Kaneohe Sewers, Sec. IV,	Mid-Pacific Institute	200.00
Kaneohe, I.D 160	Kokokahi Community Trust Hawaiian Evangelical Association of	5,745.40
	Congregational Christian	
	Church	600.00
	Young Women's Christian	
	Ass'n of Honolulu	9,361.16
Lakeview Circle Sewers,	King's Gospel Center	2,719.80
Wahiawa, I.D 176 Wahiawa Sewers, Sec. III,	State of Hawaii	276.24
Wahiawa, I.D 177	First Baptist Church of Wahiawa	300.00
**************************************	California and Nevada Dist. of Lutheran Church -	500.00
	Missouri Synod	926.04
	Trinity Lutheran Church	961.84

ACT 157

PROJECT NAME AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT	OWNERS	REIMBURSABLE AMOUNT
	Christian Science Society	\$ 781.04
	The Protestant Episcopal	
	Church in the Hawaiian	2 221 20
	Islands	2,231.20
Puohala Village Sewers,	0. 36 1 7 4	
Kaneohe, I.D 144	St. Mark Lutheran Church	2,146.00
Wahiawa Sewers, Sec. II,		• •
Wahiawa, I.D 138	Division of National	
	Missions of the Board	
	of Missions of the	
	Methodist Church	300.00
	Roman Catholic Church	6,587.72
Kaneohe Sewers, Sec. III,		,
Kaneohe, I.D 175	Sacred Hearts' Academy	7,200.00
1100110, 1720	Kaneohe Congregational	-,
	Church	907.60
Kailua Sewers, Sec. II,	The Roman Catholic Bishop	
Kailua, I.D 173	of Honolulu	400.00
11011011, 1121	Roman Catholic Church	5,064.12
	The Roman Catholic Bishop	-,
	of Honolulu	800.00
	Hawaiian Association of	
	Seventh-Day Adventists	800.00
	Kailua Missionary Baptist	
	Church Trust	542.96
	Hawaiian Association of	
	Seventh-Day Adventists	800.00
	The Protestant Episcopal	
	Church in the Hawaiian	
	Islands	400.00
	The Protestant Episcopal	
	Church in the Hawaiian	
	Islands	403.20
	The Protestant Episcopal	
	Church in the Hawaiian	1 920 16
	Islands Hawaiian Association of	1,830.16
	Seventh-Day Adventists	400.00
	Kailua Assembly of God	456.12
	Kailua Assembly of God Kailua Church of Christ	1,357.44
	Hawaiian Association of	1,337.44
	Seventh-Day Adventists	200.00
	Kailua Assembly of God	200.00
	Kanua Assembly of God	200.00

PROJECT NAME AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT	OWNERS	REIMBURSABLE AMOUNT
	State of Hawaii	\$ 3,526.64
Nuuanu Valley Sewers,		
Sec. IV	Chinese Buddhist Association	
Nuuanu, I.D 174	of Hawaii	1,930.48
	Hawaii Conference of the	-,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	United Church of Christ	400.00
	Church of World Messianity,	
	Central Church Hawaii	5,652.32
	State of Hawaii	1,600.00
	State of Hawaii	326.72
Kailua Sewers, Sec. 3		
Kailua, I.D 187	State of Hawaii	18,435.20
Manoa Sewers, Sec. 1		
Manoa, I.D 193	University Avenue	
	Baptist Church	621.84
	Baptist Church	224.00
	Baptist Church	220.00
	The Honolulu Monthly	
	meeting of the Religious	
	Society of Friends	348.88
	Honolulu Holiness Church	1,110.00
	Hawaiian Evangelical Ass'n	
	of Congregational Christian	
	Churches	720.00
	Rudolf Steiner Foundation -	451.00
	Hawaii	451.36
	Hawaii Baptist Convention	164.00
Kaimuki-West Sewers, Sec. 3		
Kaimuki, I.D 196	State of Hawaii	400.00
	State of Hawaii	394.48
	State of Hawaii	344.00
	State of Hawaii	240.00
	State of Hawaii	270.00
	State of Hawaii	400.00
	The Episcopal Church in Hawaii	1 200 00
		1,200.00
	Grace Chapel of South Gate, Inc.	149.60
Voilus Sawars Sac 5	oute, inc.	149.00
Kailua Sewers, Sec. 5 Kailua, I.D 194	Corporation of the President	
Namua, 1.D 174	of the Church of Jesus	
•	Christ of Latter Day	
	Saints	3,147.92
	ballito	3,147.72

ACT 157

PROJECT NAME AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT	OWNERS	REIMBURSABLE AMOUNT
Manoa Sewers, Sec. 2		
Manoa, I.D 199	Hawaiian Association of	
	Seventh-Day Adventists	\$1,767.72
	The Parish of St. Clement's	4 - 7 . · · · · · ·
	Inc.	400.00
	The Salvation Army	195.60
	The National Board of	
	Y.M.C.A.	297.04
	Our Redeemer Evangelical	
	Lutheran Church of Hawaii	300.00
Kaneohe Sewers, Sec. 6		
Kaneohe, I.D 201	Latter Day Saints Church	4,800.00
	State of Hawaii	3,117.36
Whitmore Village Sewers		•
Wahiawa, I.D 208	The Universal Christian	
, amawa, 1.21 200	Church and Bible School	200.00
Niu Valley Sewers	21010 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010 201	200,000
Niu, I.D 210	The Roman Catholic Bishop	
141u, 1.D 210	of Honolulu	4,251.24
	State of Hawaii	800.00
	oute of Hawaii	000.00
	TOTAL	\$1,178,310.94

SECTION 2. The sum of \$1,178,310.94 hereby appropriated shall be paid to the City and County of Honolulu when and as requested by resolution of the City Council of the City and County of Honolulu.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 23, 1970.)